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Appendix A: Restricted Band 

Mode: 11B-2412 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 44.87 74.00 29.13 42.30 54.00 11.70 150 106 Horizontal PASS 

2 2352.56 6.88 45.75 74.00 28.25 42.02 54.00 11.98 150 76 Horizontal PASS 

3 2385.92 7.97 50.80 74.00 23.20 47.27 54.00 6.73 150 72 Horizontal PASS 

4 2386.64 8.01 52.02 74.00 21.98 47.48 54.00 6.52 150 72 Horizontal PASS 

5 2388.72 8.07 51.64 74.00 22.36 47.03 54.00 6.97 150 76 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390 8.15 49.46 74.00 24.54 48.07 54.00 5.93 150 82 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.68 44.62 74.00 29.38 40.88 54.00 13.12 150 222 Vertical PASS 

2 2326 6.81 45.75 74.00 28.25 43.24 54.00 10.76 150 360 Vertical PASS 

3 2339.76 6.81 46.33 74.00 27.67 42.55 54.00 11.45 150 358 Vertical PASS 

4 2353.2 6.89 45.58 74.00 28.42 42.77 54.00 11.23 150 133 Vertical PASS 

5 2370 7.22 50.45 74.00 23.55 48.52 54.00 5.48 150 183 Vertical PASS 

6 2390 8.15 47.54 74.00 26.46 44.69 54.00 9.31 150 31 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11B-2462 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5000 8.67 59.28 74.00 14.72 51.86 54.00 2.14 150 81 Horizontal PASS 

2 2483.665 8.65 61.22 74.00 12.78 53.47 54.00 0.53 150 79 Horizontal PASS 

3 2483.6654 8.65 55.76 74.00 18.24 52.28 54.00 1.72 140.2 79.2 Horizontal PASS 

4 2486.206 8.42 57.84 74.00 16.16 51.05 54.00 2.95 150 79 Horizontal PASS 

5 2487.823 8.29 56.24 74.00 17.76 50.61 54.00 3.39 150 79 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500.0000 8.20 48.30 74.00 25.70 45.85 54.00 8.15 150 81 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5000 8.67 55.12 74.00 18.88 52.46 54.00 1.54 150 29 Vertical PASS 

2 2483.665 8.65 57.49 74.00 16.51 49.47 54.00 4.53 150 29 Vertical PASS 

3 2485.546 8.49 55.37 74.00 18.63 52.02 54.00 1.98 150 32 Vertical PASS 

4 2486.734 8.41 54.35 74.00 19.65 50.91 54.00 3.09 150 32 Vertical PASS 

5 2488.12 8.27 52.95 74.00 21.05 50.29 54.00 3.71 150 27 Vertical PASS 

6 2500.0000 8.20 47.33 74.00 26.67 43.73 54.00 10.27 150 34 Vertical PASS 



 

Test Report No.: EFGX24100311-IE-01-E01 Appendix 

Eurofins Electrical Testing Service (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

Page  3 of 17 

 

Mode: 11G-2412 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.82 44.15 74.00 29.85 37.38 54.00 16.62 150 123 Horizontal PASS 

2 2384.24 7.39 51.56 74.00 22.44 42.45 54.00 11.55 150 61 Horizontal PASS 

3 2386.32 7.39 53.13 74.00 20.87 44.25 54.00 9.75 150 61 Horizontal PASS 

4 2387.76 7.44 52.98 74.00 21.02 44.23 54.00 9.77 150 58 Horizontal PASS 

5 2389.28 7.61 55.52 74.00 18.48 44.75 54.00 9.25 150 61 Horizontal PASS 

6 2390 7.73 55.49 74.00 18.51 45.11 54.00 8.89 150 64 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.82 44.83 74.00 29.17 41.66 54.00 12.34 150 186 Vertical PASS 

2 2382.64 7.37 51.43 74.00 22.57 42.54 54.00 11.46 150 235 Vertical PASS 

3 2384.56 7.40 52.77 74.00 21.23 42.83 54.00 11.17 150 235 Vertical PASS 

4 2388.24 7.47 54.80 74.00 19.20 44.06 54.00 9.94 150 189 Vertical PASS 

5 2389.28 7.61 58.12 74.00 15.88 44.43 54.00 9.57 150 189 Vertical PASS 

6 2390 7.73 56.74 74.00 17.26 44.64 54.00 9.36 150 200 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11G-2462 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 6.54 65.68 74.00 8.32 46.65 54.00 7.35 150 65 Horizontal PASS 

2 2484.1765 6.55 67.79 74.00 6.21 45.68 54.00 8.32 150 65 Horizontal PASS 

3 2484.589 6.55 66.43 74.00 7.57 44.77 54.00 9.23 150 62 Horizontal PASS 

4 2485.414 6.55 63.18 74.00 10.82 43.75 54.00 10.25 150 70 Horizontal PASS 

5 2485.9915 6.55 62.34 74.00 11.66 43.04 54.00 10.96 150 65 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500 6.58 51.32 74.00 22.68 36.47 54.00 17.53 150 36 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 6.54 66.20 74.00 7.80 50.41 54.00 3.59 150 198 Vertical PASS 

2 2484.028 6.55 68.42 74.00 5.58 50.37 54.00 3.63 150 186 Vertical PASS 

3 2484.8365 6.55 66.83 74.00 7.17 49.76 54.00 4.24 150 198 Vertical PASS 

4 2485.2985 6.55 64.99 74.00 9.01 49.03 54.00 4.97 150 195 Vertical PASS 

5 2486.338 6.56 62.16 74.00 11.84 47.81 54.00 6.19 150 200 Vertical PASS 

6 2500 6.58 51.41 74.00 22.59 38.59 54.00 15.41 150 44 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11N20-2412 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.82 44.45 74.00 29.55 41.46 54.00 12.54 150 163 Horizontal PASS 

2 2372.4 7.22 48.94 74.00 25.06 44.54 54.00 9.46 150 296 Horizontal PASS 

3 2380.8 7.34 52.27 74.00 21.73 41.53 54.00 12.47 150 75 Horizontal PASS 

4 2383.28 7.37 52.09 74.00 21.91 41.92 54.00 12.08 150 286 Horizontal PASS 

5 2386 7.38 61.09 74.00 12.91 42.87 54.00 11.13 150 78 Horizontal PASS 

6 2389.84 7.70 61.88 74.00 12.12 43.85 54.00 10.15 150 78 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2310 6.82 44.17 74.00 29.83 35.64 54.00 18.36 150 106 Vertical PASS 

2 2376.32 7.28 48.52 74.00 25.48 37.79 54.00 16.21 150 308 Vertical PASS 

3 2380.88 7.34 51.00 74.00 23.00 38.19 54.00 15.81 150 323 Vertical PASS 

4 2384.96 7.40 52.48 74.00 21.52 40.51 54.00 13.49 150 35 Vertical PASS 

5 2386.24 7.38 57.96 74.00 16.04 40.60 54.00 13.40 150 314 Vertical PASS 

6 2389.92 7.72 58.08 74.00 15.92 41.02 54.00 12.98 150 305 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11N20-2462 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 6.54 62.92 74.00 11.08 46.00 54.00 8.00 150 66 Horizontal PASS 

2 2483.8135 6.55 64.14 74.00 9.86 45.45 54.00 8.55 150 66 Horizontal PASS 

3 2484.193 6.55 63.95 74.00 10.05 45.07 54.00 8.93 150 66 Horizontal PASS 

4 2484.523 6.55 62.14 74.00 11.86 44.47 54.00 9.53 150 64 Horizontal PASS 

5 2488.1035 6.55 58.78 74.00 15.22 40.38 54.00 13.62 150 138 Horizontal PASS 

6 2500 6.58 51.81 74.00 22.19 35.63 54.00 18.37 150 128 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 2483.5 6.54 64.38 74.00 9.62 46.80 54.00 7.20 150 182 Vertical PASS 

2 2483.731 6.54 65.13 74.00 8.87 46.57 54.00 7.43 150 209 Vertical PASS 

3 2484.1435 6.55 64.46 74.00 9.54 46.11 54.00 7.89 150 204 Vertical PASS 

4 2488.0705 6.56 59.86 74.00 14.14 41.96 54.00 12.04 150 206 Vertical PASS 

5 2495.8915 6.57 56.16 74.00 17.84 37.28 54.00 16.72 150 60 Vertical PASS 

6 2500 6.58 50.99 74.00 23.01 36.36 54.00 17.64 150 325 Vertical PASS 



 

Test Report No.: EFGX24100311-IE-01-E01 Appendix 

Eurofins Electrical Testing Service (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

Page  7 of 17 

 

Appendix B: Spurious emissions 

Note: 

1. The low frequency, which starts from 9 kHz to 30 MHz, is pre-scanned and the result which is 20 dB lower than 

the limit line is not reported. 

2. During the test, the Radiates Emission from 30MHz to 1GHz was performed in all modes with all 

channels. The test data of the worst-case (B-2412MHz) condition was recorded in this report. 

3. The measurement results above 18GHz were greater than 20dB below the limit, so only the radiated spurious 

emissions from 30MHz to 18GHz are reported. 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 58.1300 14.48 -16.47 40.00 25.52 100 172 Vertical PASS 

2 86.2600 11.47 -20.45 40.00 28.53 100 153 Vertical PASS 

3 215.270

0 

26.40 -18.48 43.50 17.10 100 72 Vertical PASS 

4 263.770

0 

24.24 -17.09 46.00 21.76 100 72 Vertical PASS 

5 492.690

0 

29.86 -11.08 46.00 16.14 100 72 Vertical PASS 

6 642.070

0 

28.81 -8.06 46.00 17.19 100 197 Vertical PASS 
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NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 51.3400 15.14 -16.05 40.00 24.86 100 203 Horizontal PASS 

2 97.9000 13.88 -19.61 43.50 29.62 100 170 Horizontal PASS 

3 150.280

0 

17.08 -16.37 43.50 26.42 100 116 Horizontal PASS 

4 216.240

0 

25.62 -18.44 46.00 20.38 100 61 Horizontal PASS 

5 263.770

0 

25.86 -17.09 46.00 20.14 100 259 Horizontal PASS 

6 715.790

0 

26.15 -6.66 46.00 19.85 100 214 Horizontal PASS 
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Mode: 11B-2412 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1296 43.20 2.35 74.00 30.80 150 193 Horizontal PASS 

2 1910 45.85 5.67 74.00 28.15 150 4 Horizontal PASS 

3 4227 43.01 -16.56 74.00 30.99 150 85 Horizontal PASS 

4 6432 47.94 -12.34 74.00 26.06 150 135 Horizontal PASS 

5 11898 47.99 -4.33 74.00 26.01 150 11 Horizontal PASS 

6 16092 51.48 -0.15 74.00 22.52 150 340 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1316 44.34 2.28 74.00 29.66 150 204 Vertical PASS 

2 2012 46.01 5.95 74.00 27.99 150 230 Vertical PASS 

3 4725 48.13 -14.85 74.00 25.87 150 119 Vertical PASS 

4 6432 48.10 -12.34 74.00 25.90 150 213 Vertical PASS 

5 10104 46.46 -7.20 74.00 27.54 150 34 Vertical PASS 

6 13488 48.62 -2.47 74.00 25.38 150 34 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11B-2437 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1224 42.61 2.16 74.00 31.39 150 60 Horizontal PASS 

2 2038 46.07 5.97 74.00 27.93 150 264 Horizontal PASS 

3 4371 42.43 -16.13 74.00 31.57 150 224 Horizontal PASS 

4 6513 48.66 -12.53 74.00 25.34 150 168 Horizontal PASS 

5 7329 46.12 -11.61 74.00 27.88 150 180 Horizontal PASS 

6 11904 48.86 -4.37 74.00 25.14 150 16 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1340 43.30 2.14 74.00 30.70 150 272 Vertical PASS 

2 1906 45.45 5.68 74.00 28.55 150 240 Vertical PASS 

3 4731 50.31 -14.76 74.00 23.69 150 351 Vertical PASS 

4 5256 48.82 -14.07 74.00 25.18 150 109 Vertical PASS 

5 6513 47.39 -12.53 74.00 26.61 150 21 Vertical PASS 

6 10488 47.65 -7.46 74.00 26.35 150 189 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11B-2462 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1350 42.58 2.08 74.00 31.42 150 206 Horizontal PASS 

2 1902 45.09 5.68 74.00 28.91 150 332 Horizontal PASS 

3 4221 42.75 -16.52 74.00 31.25 150 114 Horizontal PASS 

4 6591 49.40 -12.37 74.00 24.60 150 152 Horizontal PASS 

5 7413 47.59 -11.41 74.00 26.41 150 39 Horizontal PASS 

6 13116 49.65 -2.87 74.00 24.35 150 104 Horizontal PASS 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1338 43.19 2.15 74.00 30.81 150 313 Vertical PASS 

2 2112 46.39 6.13 74.00 27.61 150 313 Vertical PASS 

3 4731 48.79 -14.76 74.00 25.21 150 30 Vertical PASS 

4 6591 48.85 -12.37 74.00 25.15 150 192 Vertical PASS 

5 9888 46.91 -8.45 74.00 27.09 150 296 Vertical PASS 

6 15135 50.06 -0.22 74.00 23.94 150 324 Vertical PASS 
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Mode: 11G-2412 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1420 45.66 0.47 74.00 28.34 150 106 Horizontal 

2 1890 46.22 6.18 74.00 27.78 150 143 Horizontal 

3 4293 42.97 -15.33 74.00 31.03 150 198 Horizontal 

4 6432 49.24 -10.59 74.00 24.76 150 213 Horizontal 

5 9651 46.98 -6.38 74.00 27.02 150 0 Horizontal 

6 14874 49.73 0.94 74.00 24.27 150 116 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1708 42.24 2.73 74.00 31.76 150 85 Vertical 

2 1992 47.02 6.10 74.00 26.98 150 64 Vertical 

3 4824 44.51 -13.27 74.00 29.49 150 233 Vertical 

4 6432 52.05 -10.59 74.00 21.95 150 177 Vertical 

5 10611 48.18 -4.60 74.00 25.82 150 323 Vertical 

6 13023 49.25 -1.06 74.00 24.75 150 292 Vertical 
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Mode: 11G-2437 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1528 45.87 0.55 74.00 28.13 150 129 Horizontal 

2 1888 47.46 6.13 74.00 26.54 150 108 Horizontal 

3 5256 46.23 -12.50 74.00 27.77 150 232 Horizontal 

4 6498 49.12 -10.65 74.00 24.88 150 179 Horizontal 

5 8025 45.53 -9.18 74.00 28.47 150 30 Horizontal 

6 11076 48.59 -3.69 74.00 25.41 150 188 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1568 44.48 0.38 74.00 29.52 150 41 Vertical 

2 3954 45.45 -16.05 74.00 28.55 150 257 Vertical 

3 4731 54.73 -13.48 74.00 19.27 150 49 Vertical 

4 6498 50.38 -10.65 74.00 23.62 150 98 Vertical 

5 7092 46.07 -10.31 74.00 27.93 150 157 Vertical 

6 9666 46.56 -6.34 74.00 27.44 150 4 Vertical 
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Mode: 11G-2462 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1476 42.80 0.67 74.00 31.20 150 160 Horizontal 

2 2096 51.87 7.62 74.00 22.13 150 93 Horizontal 

3 4983 49.89 -13.74 74.00 24.11 150 172 Horizontal 

4 6564 48.57 -10.66 74.00 25.43 150 78 Horizontal 

5 7407 46.24 -10.01 74.00 27.76 150 198 Horizontal 

6 9627 46.60 -6.48 74.00 27.40 150 151 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1468 45.30 0.64 74.00 28.70 150 50 Vertical 

2 1992 51.55 6.10 74.00 22.45 150 79 Vertical 

3 3942 47.57 -16.05 74.00 26.43 150 117 Vertical 

4 4737 49.35 -13.46 74.00 24.65 150 22 Vertical 

5 6564 50.96 -10.66 74.00 23.04 150 92 Vertical 

6 9471 47.84 -6.92 74.00 26.16 150 337 Vertical 
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Mode: 11N20-2412 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1482 43.51 0.69 74.00 30.49 150 91 Horizontal 

2 1738 42.49 3.11 74.00 31.51 150 52 Horizontal 

3 3888 42.42 -16.08 74.00 31.58 150 127 Horizontal 

4 6432 49.89 -10.59 74.00 24.11 150 213 Horizontal 

5 8247 45.04 -9.09 74.00 28.96 150 330 Horizontal 

6 12120 49.03 -2.48 74.00 24.97 150 251 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1494 41.37 0.73 74.00 32.63 150 210 Vertical 

2 1926 46.67 6.31 74.00 27.33 150 224 Vertical 

3 4221 43.65 -15.63 74.00 30.35 150 330 Vertical 

4 6432 53.09 -10.59 74.00 20.91 150 172 Vertical 

5 9582 46.62 -6.64 74.00 27.38 150 137 Vertical 

6 12816 49.15 -1.30 74.00 24.85 150 233 Vertical 
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Mode: 11N20-2437 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1658 41.99 1.80 74.00 32.01 150 320 Horizontal 

2 1908 47.86 6.38 74.00 26.14 150 89 Horizontal 

3 3939 46.18 -16.04 74.00 27.82 150 92 Horizontal 

4 5169 44.87 -12.71 74.00 29.13 150 123 Horizontal 

5 6498 49.60 -10.65 74.00 24.40 150 164 Horizontal 

6 9375 47.42 -7.24 74.00 26.58 150 20 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1528 45.05 0.55 74.00 28.95 150 291 Vertical 

2 1994 47.82 6.10 74.00 26.18 150 252 Vertical 

3 3948 47.89 -16.04 74.00 26.11 150 246 Vertical 

4 5256 49.30 -12.50 74.00 24.70 150 174 Vertical 

5 6498 50.90 -10.65 74.00 23.10 150 97 Vertical 

6 7524 45.81 -9.82 74.00 28.19 150 82 Vertical 
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Mode: 11N20-2462 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1498 45.84 0.75 74.00 28.16 150 160 Horizontal 

2 1874 48.93 5.83 74.00 25.07 150 98 Horizontal 

3 5253 46.65 -12.50 74.00 27.35 150 92 Horizontal 

4 6564 49.14 -10.66 74.00 24.86 150 101 Horizontal 

5 9180 45.70 -7.39 74.00 28.30 150 308 Horizontal 

6 10488 48.39 -5.35 74.00 25.61 150 11 Horizontal 

 

NO. 

Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 

Polarity 

1 1588 41.50 0.38 74.00 32.50 150 90 Vertical 

2 4737 51.98 -13.46 74.00 22.02 150 50 Vertical 

3 5268 48.47 -12.53 74.00 25.53 150 148 Vertical 

4 6564 51.26 -10.66 74.00 22.74 150 106 Vertical 

5 8211 45.71 -9.04 74.00 28.29 150 332 Vertical 

6 11466 48.96 -3.04 74.00 25.04 150 50 Vertical 
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